
 

 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
Inter-Departmental Correspondence 

Health System 

 
 

DATE: May 2, 2011 
BOARD MEETING DATE:        May 24, 2011 

SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 

 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 
  

FROM: 
 

Jean S. Fraser, Chief, Health System 
Lisa Mancini, Director, Aging and Adult Services 

  

SUBJECT: 
 

Amendments to 20 provider Agreements for modifications to funding 
and services 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute Amendment One 
to the Agreements with Alzheimer’s Association of Northern California and Northern 
Nevada; City of Belmont; City of Daly City; City of East Palo Alto; City of Menlo Park; 
City of Pacifica; City of San Bruno; City of San Mateo; Hospital Consortium of San 
Mateo County; Kimochi, Incorporated; Legal Aid Society of San Mateo; and Senior 
Coastsiders and Amendment Two to the Agreements with Catholic Charities CYO; City 
of South San Francisco; Coastside Adult Day Health Center; Mills-Peninsula Health 
Services; Ombudsman Services of San Mateo County, Incorporated; Peninsula Family 
Service; Peninsula Volunteers; and Self Help for the Elderly, increasing the total amount 
by $299,997 for a total of $3,327,089 with no change to the term of July 1, 2010 through 
June 30, 2011.  
 

BACKGROUND: 
On September 28, 2010, your Board authorized Resolution 71056 approving 
Agreements with 23 providers for Adult Day Care/Adult Day Health Care, Alzheimer’s 
Program, Case Management, Congregate Nutrition, Family Caregiver Support, Health 
Insurance Counseling and Advocacy Program (HICAP), Health Promotion/Disease 
Prevention, Home-Delivered Meals, Legal Assistance, Ombudsman Services, Senior 
Employment and Transportation services.  The total aggregate amount of the 23 
Agreements was $3,066,516 for the term of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011.  This 
Resolution also authorized the Chief of the Health System or designee to execute 
contract amendments which modify the funding amount by no more than $25,000 (in 
aggregate), for each agreement, and/or modify the contract terms and/or services so 
long as the modified terms or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal 
provisions.  
 

On December 14, 2010, the Chief of the Health System authorized Change Order No. 1 
to the Agreements with Catholic Charities CYO, City of South San Francisco, Coastside 



Adult Day Health Center, Mills-Peninsula Health Services, and Peninsula Volunteers, 
Incorporated, shifting federal and state funds and changing the payment methodology 
for services provided.  The total collective amount of the Agreements remained 
unchanged at $918,643 with no change to the terms. On January 11, 2011, your Board 
authorized Resolution 71210 approving Amendment One to the Agreement with 
Peninsula Family Service, increasing the amount by $29,612 in federal funds to 
$393,933 with no change to the terms.    
 

On March 1, 2011, your Board authorized Resolution 71285 approving Amendment One 
to the Agreement with Self Help for the Elderly, increasing the amount by $43,198 to 
$464,835 with no change to the terms.  On March 29, 2011, your Board authorized 
Resolution 71321 approving Amendment One to the Agreement with Ombudsman 
Services of San Mateo, Incorporated, increasing the amount by $48,876 to $276,982 
with no change to the terms.  Also on March 29, 2011, an Appropriations Transfer 
Request was brought before your Board authorizing the acceptance of additional federal 
and state one-time-only funding in the amount of $315,269.  Upon receiving the 
notification of the additional funding, Aging and Adult Services (AAS) invited the 23 
current providers to submit proposals for the funding. Exhibit A notes the 20 contractors 
receiving one-time-only funds and the amount of the corresponding Agreement. 
 

DISCUSSION: 
This year, the State allowed baseline direct client services to be enhanced through one-
time-only funds.  These baselines include Adult Day Care, Congregate Nutrition, Family 
Caregiver Support, Health Promotion/Disease Prevention, Home-Delivered Meals, and 
Ombudsman Services.   
 

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Resolution and Amendments as to form 
and content. These Amendments contribute to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of a 
Healthy Community by allowing AAS to provide services to at-risk individuals that help 
them remain in the most independent setting possible.  It is anticipated that 95% of at-
risk individuals will be maintained in a least restrictive setting through case 
management. 
 

Performance Measure: 
Measure FY 2009-10 

Actual 
FY 2010-11 
Projected 

Percent of at-risk individuals maintained in a 
least restrictive setting through case 
management 

99%* 95% 

*Contractors exceeded this expectation in FY 2009-10. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The terms of the Agreements remain the same, July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011.  
The maximum the County shall be obligated to pay for these amended Agreements for 
FY 2011-12 under a single resolution is increased by $299,997 to $3,327,089.  There is 
no Net County Cost associated with this action. 

 



Exhibit A 
 

Agency Name 
 

Current Amount Amendment Amended 
Amount 

Alzheimer’s Association of No. 
CA. and No. Nevada 

$     43,095 $    14,803 $     57,898 

Catholic Charities CYO $     85,254 $    10,143 $     95,397 
City of Belmont $     20,629 $      5,644 $     26,273 
City of Daly City $   121,592 $    22,849 $   144,441 
City of East Palo Alto   $     51,464 $         425 $     51,889 
City of Menlo Park $     68,958 $      2,165 $     71,123 
City of Pacifica $   150,026 $    48,881 $   198,907 
City of San Bruno $   110,278 $    32,094 $   142,372 
City of San Mateo  $     27,193 $      6,024 $     33,217 
City of South San Francisco $     66,734 $         425 $     67,159 
Coastside Adult Day Health 
Center 

$     53,289 $    23,674 $     76,963 

Hospital Consortium of San 
Mateo County 

$       5,629 $      1,662 $       7,291 

Kimochi, Inc. $     21,036 $      5,350 $     26,386 
Legal Aid Society of San Mateo  $   193,216 $      7,355 $   200,571 
Mills-Peninsula Health Services $   140,154 $    29,817 $   169,971 
Ombudsman Services of San 
Mateo County, Inc. 

$   276,982 $      4,358 $   281,340 

Peninsula Family Service $   393,933 $      2,800 $   396,733 
Peninsula Volunteers $   573,212 $    32,262 $   605,474 
Self Help for the Elderly $   464,835 $    12,194 $   477,029 
Senior Coastsiders $   159,583 $    37,072 $   196,655 
TOTAL 
 

$3,027,092 $  299,997 $3,327,089 

 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
*   *   *   *   *   * 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE 

AMENDMENT ONE TO THE AGREEMENTS WITH ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION OF 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AND NORTHERN NEVADA; CITY OF BELMONT; CITY 
OF DALY CITY; CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO; CITY OF MENLO PARK; CITY OF 

PACIFICA; CITY OF SAN BRUNO; CITY OF SAN MATEO; HOSPITAL CONSORTIUM 
OF SAN MATEO COUNTY; KIMOCHI, INCORPORATED; LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF 

SAN MATEO; AND SENIOR COASTSIDERS AND AMENDMENT TWO TO THE 
AGREEMENTS WITH CATHOLIC CHARITIES CYO; CITY OF SOUTH SAN 

FRANCISCO; COASTSIDE ADULT DAY HEALTH CENTER; MILLS-PENINSULA 
HEALTH SERVICES; OMBUDSMAN SERVICES OF SAN MATEO COUNTY, 

INCORPORATED; PENINSULA FAMILY SERVICE; PENINSULA VOLUNTEERS; 
AND SELF HELP FOR THE ELDERLY, INCREASING THE TOTAL AMOUNT BY 

$299,997 FOR A TOTAL OF $3,327,089 WITH NO CHANGE TO THE TERM OF JULY 
1, 2010 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2011 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, this Board has designated itself as the Area Agency on Aging of 

San Mateo County to carry out programs pursuant to the Older Americans Act; and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 28, 2010, by Resolution 71056, the Board of 

Supervisors authorized execution of Agreements with 23 providers for the provision of 

Adult Day Care/Adult Day Health Care, Alzheimer’s Program, Case Management, 

Congregate Nutrition, Family Caregiver Support, Health Insurance Counseling and 

Advocacy Program, Health Promotion/Disease Prevention, Home-Delivered Meals, 

Legal Assistance, Medication Management, Ombudsman Services, Senior Employment, 

and/or Transportation services to older adults and adults with disabilities for a total of 

$3,066,516 for the term July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011; and 

 



WHEREAS, Resolution 71056 also authorized the Chief of the Health System or 

designee to execute contract amendments which modify the funding amount by no more 

than $25,000 (in aggregate), for each agreement, and/or modify the contract terms 

and/or services so long as the modified terms or services is/are within the current or 

revised fiscal provisions; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 14, 2010, the Chief of the Health System authorized 

Change Order No. One to the Agreements with Catholic Charities CYO; City of South 

San Francisco; Coastside Adult Day Health Center; Mills-Peninsula Health Services; and 

Peninsula Volunteers, Incorporated, shifting federal and state funds and changing the 

payment methodology for services provided with no change to the amounts or terms of 

the Agreements; and  

 
WHEREAS, on January 11, 2011, the Board authorized Resolution 71210 

approving Amendment One to the Agreement with Peninsula Family Service, increasing 

the amount by $29,612 in federal funds to $393,933 with no change to the terms; and  

 
WHEREAS, on March 1, 2011, the Board authorized Resolution 71285 

approving Amendment One to the Agreement with Self Help for the Elderly, increasing 

the amount by $43,198 to $464,835 with no change to the terms; and  

 
WHEREAS, on March 29, 2011, the Board authorized Resolution 71321 

approving Amendment One to the Agreement with Ombudsman Services of San Mateo, 

Incorporated, increasing the amount by $48,876 to $276,982 with no change to the 

terms; and 

 



WHEREAS, an Appropriations Transfer Request was brought before the Board 

on March 29, 2011, authorizing the acceptance of additional federal and state one-time-

only funds in the amount of $315,269; and  

 
WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and acceptance, these First and Second Amendments to the 20 

Agreements referenced to which are hereby made for further particulars; and 

 
WHEREAS, all parties now wish to further amend the Agreements by increasing 

the collective amount by $299,997, changing the maximum obligation from $3,027,092 

to $3,327,089 with no change to the term of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board has examined the Amendments and has approved them 

same as to both form and content. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said First and Second Amendments to the 20 Agreements for and on behalf of 

the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s 

signature thereto. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


























































































































































































































































































































	ALZHEIMERS
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Alzheimer's.pdf

	Belmont
	Belmont

	City Daly
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	City Daly

	City EPA
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	City EPA

	City of Menlo Park.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	City of Menlo Park.pdf

	City of Pacifica.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	City of Pacifica.pdf

	City of San Bruno.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	City of San Bruno.pdf

	City of San Mateo.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	City of San Mateo.pdf
	City of San Mateo.pdf
	City of San Mateo.pdf


	Hospital Consortium.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Hospital Consortium.pdf

	Kimochi, Inc.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Kimochi, Inc.pdf

	Legal Aid.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Legal Aid.pdf

	Senior Coastsiders.pdf
	MEMRESO.pdf
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Senior Coastsiders.pdf

	Catholic Charities.pdf
	Catholic Charities.pdf

	City of SSF.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	City of SSF.pdf

	Coastside ADCH.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Coastside ADCH.pdf

	Mills-Peninsula.pdf
	MEMRESO
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Mills-Peninsula.pdf

	Ombudsman.pdf
	MEMRESO.pdf
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Ombudsman.pdf

	Peninsula Family.pdf
	MEMRESO.pdf
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Peninsula Family.pdf

	Peninsula Volunteers.pdf
	MEMRESO.pdf
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Peninsula Volunteers.pdf

	Self-Help for the Elderly.pdf
	MEMRESO.pdf
	Final memo
	Final reso

	Self-Help for the Elderly.pdf


